equipment, construction, and the supply and installation of all materials, equipment and 
components, and all other works incidental or necessary to the completion of the Capital 
Projects; 

C. The estimated cost of the Capital Projects is the sum of Thirty-Four Million, Eight Hundred 

and Forty Thousand Dollars ($34,840,000.00), including Two Million ($2,000,000) for 
Advanced Thermal detailed design, which is the amount of debt intended to be authorized 
by this bylaw; 

D. Pursuant to section 407 of the Local Government Act, participating area approval is required 

for this borrowing and shall be obtained by alternative approval process for the entire service